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17 A 983 1.35% 32.17% 67 Al 288 0.40% 66.84%
18 i 976 1.35% 33.51% 68 T 287 0.40% 67.23%
19 o] 973 1.34% 34.85% 69 ut 283 0.39% 67.62%
20 a 951 1.31% 36.16% 70 & 283 0.39% 68.01%
21 L 948 1.31% 37.47% 71 A 264 0.36% 68.38%
22 o] 896 1.23% 38.71% 72 7} 263 0.36% 68.74%
23 2} 834 1.15% 39.85% 73 ol 259 0.36% 69.10%
24 of 815 1.12% 40.98% 74 ] 255 0.35% 69.45%
25 A 705 0.97% 41.95% 75 s 251 0.35% 69.79%
26 d 649 0.89% 42.84% 76 = 245 0.34% 70.13%
27 Al 633 0.87% 43.72% 7 = 239 0.33% 70.46%
28 A 623 0.86% 44.58% 78 &l 238 0.33% 70.79%
29 A 588 0.81% 45.39% 79 AF 237 0.33% 71.12%
30 7 578 0.80% 46.18% 80 s 236 0.33% 71.44%




colEd AH(A124E 13)

(E 4 =9" 2Ho| EHUE (49 100) (H=)
co | gn | T FEUE|FANE| Lo, | ¥R EEWE| r4 U
ME | (@) (%) WE | %) (%)
31 e 563 0.78% 46.96% 81 il 235 0.32% 71.77%
32 Y 559 0.77% 47.73% 82 e 235 0.32% 72.09%
33 At 528 0.73% 48.46% 83 o 234 0.32% 72.41%
34 T 524 0.72% 49.18% 84 H] 233 0.32% 72.73%
35 u} 523 0.72% 49.90% 85 ¥ 231 0.32% 73.05%
36 B 519 0.72% 50.61% 86 # 230 0.32% 73.37%
37 H 513 0.71% 51.32% 87 % 230 0.32% 73.69%
38 A 505 0.70% 52.02% 88 2 229 0.32% 74.00%
39 5 491 0.68% 52.69% 89 t 219 0.30% 74.30%
40 = 490 0.68% 53.37% 90 = 216 0.30% 74.60%
41 = 475 0.65% 54.02% 91 2 210 0.29% 74.89%
42 Sl 449 0.62% 54.64% 92 2 208 0.29% 75.18%
43 e 431 0.59% 55.24% 93 = 206 0.28% 75.46%
44 z 425 0.59% 55.82% 94 g} 205 0.28% 75.74%
45 < 424 0.58% 56.41% 95 2y 204 0.28% 76.02%
46 & 409 0.56% 56.97% 96 & 202 0.28% 76.30%
47 3 385 0.53% 57.50% 97 7 193 0.27% 76.57%
48 Al 380 0.52% 58.03% 98 g 189 0.26% 76.83%
49 = 378 0.52% 58.55% 99 S 187 0.26% 77.09%
50 ] 378 0.52% 59.07% 100 = 184 0.25% 77.34%
(E 5 2Ho |Y EHuE
9 WEOD 0 E (%) 29 WECD W (%)
\ 7 0.83 5,032 6.94
GV 9 1.06 2,917 4.02
Ccv 121 14.27 39,344 54.23
CGV 100 11.79 2,450 3.38
e 37 4.36 2,887 3.98
GVC 21 2.48 844 1.16
CvC 480 56.60 18,064 24.90
CGVC 73 8.61 1,018 1.40
Al 848 100 72,556 100
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Phoneme and Syllable Frequencies of 1st Grade

Language Textbooks of Elementary School

Park, Mee Hye
Kaya University

<Abstract>

The aim of the present study is to provide information on the occurrence
frequencies of first grade Korean language textbooks of elementary school.
Information on phoneme and syllable frequencies of Korean language textbooks’s
words is a fundamental data to special education teacher and speech/language
pathologist. Pronunciations of all words were manually checked, and SynKDP
1,5,2 was used to calculate the phoneme and syllable frequencies.

A total of 156,261 phonemes and 72,556 syllables were observed from
textbook’ s words. In all of phonemes, Vowel frequency was 72,556(46.43%),
consonant frequency was 83,705(53.57%). Among 36 phonemes, /a/ showed
the highest frequency, and /w/ showed the lowest frequency. Among 19
consonant, /l/ occupied the highest frequency, and /n/, /k/ /m/, and /p/ were
next rankings, in that order. The lowest frequency of consonant were /p’/.
Among 17 vowels, /a/ occupied the highest frequency, and /i/, /w/, /¢/ and /o/
were next rankings. A total of 3,105 syllable type were observed. The highest
frequency of syllables were /ta/, and /ka/, /rwl/, /nwun/, /ha/, and /i/ were
next rankings.®

Information on the phoneme and syllable of language textbook of elementary
school is a essential knowledge. Therefore, this type of information is useful

for special education teacher and speech/language pathologist.

Key Words
: type frequency, token frequency, phoneme, syllable
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